Visit us on the web:
For 24/7 repair services :
USA: 1 (888) 932 - 9183

Environmental Ratings 2
Operating Temperature and Shaft Materials 3
Motor Catalog Number Identification 4
Before You Install the Motor 5
Motor Installation and Maintenance Guidelines 5
Prolonging Motor Life 6
Making Mechanical Connection to the Motor Shaft 7
Installing Cables 8
Preventing Electrical Noise 8
Using Shaft Seals 9
Installing the TL-Series Motor 9
Motor Load Force Ratings 11
Connector Data 13
Mounting Dimensions 15
Metric Frame 16
NEMA Frame 18
Removing and Installing a Shaft Key 20
Accessories 21
Related Documentation 23
Publication TL-IN001C-EN-P — March 2005
2 TL-Series Servo Motor Installation Instructions
Receiving and Storage
The customer is responsible for inspecting the equipment before accepting the
shipment from the freight company. Check the item(s) you receive against your
purchase order. Notify the carrier of shipping damage or missing items
immediately. Store your motor in a clean and dry location within the following
environmental conditions:
Environmental Ratings
The TL-Series motors, connectors, and flying leads are separately rated for
environmental protection per Ingress Protection standards (IP ratings).
Environmental Condition Description
Storage Temperature -10° to 85° C (14° to 185° F)
Relative Humidly 20% to 85% non-condensing
Atmosphere non-corrosive
TL-Series Motor   Rating   Description 1
Motor with optional shaft seal 2 IP65 dust tight, water jets
Motor without a shaft seal, and
the mounted in the direction:
  shaft down
  shaft horizontal
  shaft up
IP53
IP51
IP50
dust protected, spraying water
dust protected, vertically falling water
dust protected, no special moisture protection
Flying leads and connectors IP30 protected from objects greater than 12.5 mm (0.5 in.)
in diameter, no special moisture protection
1 IP rating descriptions are for reference only. Refer to the international standards for more complete rating descriptions.
2 An optional shaft seal kit is required to provide the IP65 rating. See Accessories on page 21.
Publication TL-IN001C-EN-P — March 2005
TL-Series Servo Motor Installation Instructions          3
Operating Temperature and Shaft Materials
Condition or Material Description
Operating Temperature 0° to 40° C (32° to 104° F)
Shaft Material carbon steel
Shaft Key Material carbon steel
Publication TL-IN001C-EN-P — March 2005
4 TL-Series Servo Motor Installation Instructions
Motor Catalog Number Identification
FACTORY DESIGNATED OPTIONS
AA = Standard
AN = NEMA Mounting Flange/Shaft
BRAKE
2 = No Brake
4 = 24VDC Brake
CONNECTORS
3 = Flying Leads with Connectors
ENCLOSURE/SHAFT KEY/SHAFT SEAL
J = IP65 Housing/Shaft Key/No Shaft Seal
K = IP65 Housing/No Shaft Key/No Shaft Seal
FEEDBACK
B = Absolute Encoder, Battery-backed Multi-turn
H = Incremental Encoder (2000 lines)
RATED SPEED
A =   500 rpm
B = 1000 rpm
C = 1500 rpm
D = 2000 rpm
E = 2500 rpm
F = 3000 rpm
G = 3250 rpm
H = 3500 rpm
J = 3750 rpm
K = 4000 rpm
L = 4250 rpm
M = 4500 rpm
N = 4750 rpm
P = 5000 rpm
Q = 5250 rpm
R = 5500 rpm
S = 5750 rpm
T = 6000 rpm
MAGNET STACK LENGTH DESIGNATOR
FLANGE SIZE
Diameter of Mounting Bolt Circle for Metric Motors, or NEMA size
1 = 46 mm or NEMA 17
2 = 70 mm or NEMA 23
25 = 90 mm or NEMA 34
3 = 100 mm
4 = 115 mm
VOLTAGE RATING
A = 230 VAC
SERIES DESIGNATOR
TL = Low Inertia
TL - A 4   10 M - B J 3 2 AA
Publication TL-IN001C-EN-P — March 2005
TL-Series Servo Motor Installation Instructions          5
Before You Install the Motor
1. Remove the motor carefully from its shipping container.
2. Visually inspect the motor for any damage.
3. Examine the motor frame, front output shaft, and mounting pilot for any
defects.
4. Notify the carrier of any shipping damage immediately.
Motor Installation and Maintenance Guidelines
The following sections provide general installation and maintenance information.